

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Read all safety, installation, and user documentation prior to installing or operating this product. To view and download safety, installation, and user documentation go to <http://konfel.com/support>. All information is subject to change without notice. Always check Konfel's Support web site for updates – <http://konfel.com/support>

WARNING: Don't operate this product near water. Don't use this product during a lightning storm. Don't report a gas leak while in the vicinity of the leak. Power for this product over telecommunications wiring must be limited to 42-56 Volts DC, ≤ 1.3 Amps DC. For products with Li-Ion battery (Konfel Ego, 55Wx, 300Mx and 300Wx): When storing a battery for more than 6 months, charge at least once every 6 months to prevent leakage and deterioration in performance due to self-discharging.

AVISO IMPORTANTE: Por favor lea todas las disposiciones de seguridad, la documentación de instalación y la documentación para el usuario antes de instalar o administrar este producto. Toda vez y descargar instrucciones de seguridad durante la instalación y la documentación de usuario debe ir a la página <http://konfel.com/support>. Toda nuestra información está sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso. Revise siempre el sitio Web de asistencia al cliente para revisar las actualizaciones a la información de Konfel <http://konfel.com/support>

ATENCIÓN: No utilice este producto cerca del agua. Evite utilizar este producto durante una tormenta eléctrica. No utilice el producto para reportar una fuga de gas si se encuentra ubicado cerca del lugar de peligro. El suministro de energía por los cables de telecomunicaciones deberá ser limitado a 42-56 Voltios CC, ≤ 1.3 amp CC. Para los productos con baterías de ion de litio (Konfel Ego, 55Wx, 300Mx y 300Wx) Cuando se almacene la batería durante más de 6 meses, cárguelas al menos una vez cada seis meses para prevenir fugas y pérdidas de rendimiento debido a la auto descarga.

WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Lesen Sie alle Sicherheits-, Installations- und Benutzerunterlagen, bevor Sie dieses Produkt installieren. Um die Sicherheits-, Installations- und Benutzerunterlagen herunterzuladen, gehen Sie auf <http://konfel.com/support>. Den Informationen sind Änderungen vorbehalten. Für Updates, besuchen Sie bitte die Support Website von Konfel – <http://konfel.com/support>

WARNING: Produkt von Wasser fern halten und nicht während eines Gewitters verwenden. Melden Sie nie austretendes Gas mit dem Gerät, wenn es sich in der Nähe des Lecks befindet. Der über Telekommunikationsleitungen zugeführte Strom für dieses Produkt darf Werte von 42-56 Volt und 1,3 Amp DC nicht überschreiten. Für Produkte mit Lithium-Ionen-Akku (Konfel Ego, 55Wx, 300Mx und 300Wx): Akkus sollten bei der Lagerung mindestens alle 6 Monate geladen werden, um ein Auslaufen des Akkus und eine Verschlechterung der Leistung durch Selbstentladung zu verhindern.

NOTE IMPORTANTE: Veuillez lire toutes les consignes de sécurité, d'installation et d'utilisation avant d'installer ou d'utiliser ce produit. La documentation est disponible sur le site: <http://konfel.com/support>. Toutes les informations données dans ce document peuvent être modifiées sans préavis. Pour toute mise à jour, veuillez consulter le site du support technique d'Konfel: <http://konfel.com/support>

AVERTISSEMENT: Ne pas utiliser ce produit dans ou à proximité de l'eau. Ne pas utiliser ce produit lors d'un orage. Éloignez-vous de la zone d'émission avant de signaler une fuite de gaz. La tension entre les fils téléphoniques et la puissance de ce produit doivent être limitées à 42-56 Volts CC, $\leq 1,3$ Amps CC. Pour les appareils contenant une batterie Li-Ion (Konfel Ego, 55Wx, 300Mx et 300Wx): Lorsqu'une batterie est remise pour une longue période, la recharger au moins une fois tous les 6 mois pour éviter les fuites et les baisses de performances dues à l'autodécharge.

ВАЖНОЕ ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Перед установкой или использованием данного продукта внимательно ознакомьтесь с документацией по безопасности, установке, а также пользовательской документацией. Для просмотра документации по безопасности, установке, а также пользовательской документации посетите веб-страницу по адресу: <http://konfel.com/support>. Любая приведенная информация может изменяться без предварительного уведомления. Всегда проверяйте обновления на веб-странице поддержки продукции компании Konfel по адресу: <http://konfel.com/support>

ВНИМАНИЕ: Не используйте этот продукт вблизи источников воды. Не используйте этот продукт во время грозы. Не сообщайте об утечке газа в непосредственной близости от утечки. Питание этого продукта по коммуникационному кабелю должно быть ограничено от 42 до 56 вольт постоянного тока, $\leq 1,3$ ампера постоянного тока. Для продукции с литиево-ионными аккумуляторами (Konfel Ego, 55Wx, 300Mx и 300Wx). В случае хранения аккумулятора в течение длительного срока заряжайте его не реже одного раза в 6 месяцев. Это позволит не допустить утечек и ухудшения рабочих характеристик из-за саморазряда.

WAZNA INFORMACJA: Przed instalacją lub użytkowaniem tego produktu należy przeczytać całą dokumentację dotyczącą bezpieczeństwa, instalacji oraz obsługi. Dokumentację dotyczącą bezpieczeństwa, instalacji oraz obsługi można wysłać i pobrać ze strony internetowej <http://konfel.com/support>. Wszystkie informacje mogą ulec zmianie bez uprzedzenia. Zalecamy regularne sprawdzanie dostępnych aktualizacji na stronie pomocy technicznej firmy Konfel – <http://konfel.com/support>

OSTRZEŻENIE: Nie używać produktu w pobliżu wody. Nie używać produktu podczas burzy z piorunami. Nie zgłaszać wycieku gazu znajdując się w pobliżu wycieku. Zasilanie produktu przez instalację telekomunikacyjną musi być ograniczone do 42-56 V DC, $\leq 1,3$ A DC. Produkty wyposażone w akumulator litowo-jonowy (Konfel Ego, 55Wx, 300Mx i 300Wx): Przechowując akumulator przez ponad 6 miesięcy, należy ładować go co najmniej co 6 miesięcy, aby zapobiec wyciekowi i spadkowi wydajności z powodu samoczynnego rozładowania.

Deklaracja zgodności Unii Europejskiej: <http://konfel.com/support/DoC>
Konfel AB niniejszym oświadcza, że ten sprzęt telekomunikacyjny jest zgodny z obowiązującymi wymogami i innymi odpowiednimi postanowieniami Dyrektywy 1999/5/WE.

重要说明: 在安装或使用该产品之前,请阅读所有的安全、安装说明和用户文档资料。要查看并下载安全、安装说明和用户文档资料,请转到 <http://konfel.com/support>。所有信息都可能随时更改,恕不另行通知。请随时查看 Konfel 的“支持”网站以获取更新信息 <http://konfel.com/support>
警告: 请勿在附近有水的地方使用该产品。请勿在闪电雷鸣时使用该产品。当你在有煤气泄漏的附近时,请勿使用该产品报告煤气泄漏。用于该产品的电信布线必须限制在 42-56 伏直流电, ≤ 1.3 安培直流电。

重要通知: 在您安装或操作本产品前,请先阅读所有有关安全、安装,以及使用说明文件。您可在以下站 <http://konfel.com/support>。或下载有关安全、安、以及使用说明文件。在没有通知的情下,所有的有可能。必在 Konfel 的支援站 <http://konfel.com/support>。先查更新息。

警告! 勿在近水處操作本產品。請勿在雷電風雨中使用本產品。當您在鄰近瓦斯外漏,勿使用本產品報告瓦斯外漏。本產品電力經由電信線路必須限定在 42-56 伏特直流電,小於等於 1.3 安培 直流電。

重要なお知らせ 本製品の設置及びご使用前にすべての安全、設置に関する説明書やユーザーガイドをお読みください。安全、設置に関する説明書やユーザーガイドは、<http://konfel.com/support>で参照及び入手が可能です。すべての情報は予告なく変更されることがあります。最新情報はKonfelのサポートウェブサイト <http://konfel.com/support>をご覧ください。

警告 水に濡れるおそれのある場所や湿度が高い場所で本製品を使用しないでください。雷が発生しているときには本製品を使用しないでください。ガス漏れが発生しているとき、その周辺では本製品を用いてガス漏れの通報をしないでください。通信回線を介しての本製品への電源供給は、42 ~ 56 ボルトDC、1.3 アンペアDC 以下とさせていただきます。

对于配有锂离子电池的产品 (Konfel Ego, 55Wx, 300Mx 及 300Wx) : 若电池闲置不用, 请至少每隔6个月为其充电一次, 以避免漏电和因自放电导致的性能退化。

중요 알림: 이 제품을 설치하거나 작동하기 전에 모든 보안, 설치, 사용자 설명서를 읽으십시오. 보안, 설치, 사용자 설명서를 보거나 다운로드 하려면 다음의 웹사이트로 가입하십시오: <http://konfel.com/support>. 모든 정보는 공지하지 않고 변경될 수 있습니다. 업데이트를 위해 Konfel 지원 웹사이트를 항상 체크하십시오 – <http://konfel.com/support>

경고

물기가 있는 곳에서 본 제품을 사용하지 마십시오. 번개가 칠 때 본 제품을 사용하지 마십시오. 가스가 유출되고 있는 부근에서 가스 유출에 대해 보고하지 마십시오. 본 제품의 텔레커뮤니케이션 선 배선 전력은 42-56 볼트 DC, ≤ 1.3 암페어 DC로 제한되어야만 합니다.

리튬 이온 전지용 탑재한 제품 (Konfel Ego, 55Wx, 300Mx, 300Wx): 전지를 6개월 이상 보관할 때에는 자체 방전에 따른 누액이나 성능 저하가 발생하지 않도록 적어도 6개월마다 한 번씩 충전해 주시기 바랍니다.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the authority to operate equipment.

This device and its antenna must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

FCC RF Radiation Exposure Statement:

Mobile Device

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & your body.

This device complies with Industry Canada's licence-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference; and (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

This device and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
Cet appareil et son antenne (s) ne doivent pas être situés ou fonctionner en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou émetteur.

IC Radiation Exposure Statement:

mobile device

This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & your body.

EUROPEAN UNION DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY: <http://konftel.com/support/DoC>

Hereby, Konftel declares that this telecommunications equipment is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.

Konftel vakuuttaa täten että tämä televiestintäväline on direktiivin 1999/5/EY oleellisten vaatimusten ja sitä koskevien direktiivin muiden ehtojen mukainen.

Hierbij verklaart Konftel dat deze telecommunicatieapparatuur in overeenstemming is met de essentiële eisen en de andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EG.

Par la présente, Konftel déclare que cet équipement de télécommunications est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions de la directive 1999/5/CE qui lui sont applicables.

Härmed intygar Konftel att denna telekommunikationsutrustning står i överensstämmelse med de väsentliga egenskapskrav och övriga relevanta bestämmelser som framgår av direktiv 1999/5/EG.

Undertegnede Konftel erklærer herved, at følgende telekommunikationsudstyr overholder de væsentlige krav og øvrige relevante krav i direktiv 1999/5/EF.

Hiermit erklärt Konftel, dass sich dieses Telekommunikationsgerät in Übereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und den anderen relevanten Vorschriften der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG befindet". (BMW)

Con la presente Konftel dichiara che questo apparecchio di telecomunicazione è conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed alle altre disposizioni pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE.

Por medio de la presente, Konftel declara que este equipo de telecomunicaciones cumple con los requisitos esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la Directiva 1999/5/CE

Konftel declara que este equipamento de telecomunicações está conforme com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições da Directiva 1999/5/CE.

ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ Ο/Η/ Konftel ΔΗΛΩΝΕΙ ΟΤΙ Ο/Η/ΤΟ [Ο ΠΑΡΩΝ ΤΗΛΕΠΙΚΟΙΝΩΝΙΑΚΟΣ ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟΣ] ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΝΕΤΑΙ ΠΡΟΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΥΣΙΩΔΕΙΣ ΑΠΑΙΤΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΤΙΣ ΛΟΙΠΕΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΕΣ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΑΣ 1999/5/ΕΚ.

PATENTS

Pat. www.cmspatents.com

For information regarding compliancy to EU RoHS please contact Konftel at: KONFTEL AB, Döbelnsgatan 19, SE-903 30 Umeå SWEDEN.
Fax: +46 90 13 14 35, info@konftel.com

Get started with your Konftel!

Find everything you need on
<http://www.konftel.com/support>

For optimal performance, make sure
your Konftel uses the latest software.
Download it for free from
www.konftel.com/support/upgrade



Questions?

Contact Konftel support on +46 (0)90 70 64 89 (Sweden),
+44 1483 308003 (UK), +1 866 606-4728 (North America).
Or fill out your questions at: www.konftel.com/Support/Contact-Support

